SMC CONSULTING ENGINEERS
815 West Main Street | Oklahoma City, OK 73106
405-232-7715 e www.smcoke.com

October 24, 2022

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Oklahoma City

200 North Walker

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re:

Amendment No. 1

Project No. PC-0675 - Paving and Drainage Improvements

S.W. 8th Street from South MacArthur Boulevard to South Peniel Avenue
Ward 3

Honorable Mayor and Council:

II.

1I1.

SCOPE

Amendment No. 1 adjusts the plan quantities to add temporary Silt Fence.

JUSTIFICATION

Changes in the Silt Fence quantity reflects the field measurements required to protect the
environment compared to initial design estimates. Amendment No. 1 adds temporary Silt
Fence to retain soil from the construction activities on the west-end of the project near
Crystal Lake.

COST ESTIMATE

Amendment No. 1

Bid Unit Plan Revised | Quantity | Amended
Item Description Unit Price Quantity | Quantity | Increased Cost
Temporary Silt
3 | Fence (Wire Backed) | LF § 575 145 645 500 $ 2,875.00
Total Increase § 2,875.00
Total Amendment No. 1: $ 2,875.00
IV. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount $2.256,668.50
Amendment No. 1 2,875.00 (0.13% increase)
Revised Contract Amount $2,259,543.50

Amendment No. | 18 an increase of $2,875.00 or 0.13 percent above the original contract
amount. The revised contract amount is $2,259,543.50.




Amendment No. |

SMC Consulting Engineers, P.C
Project No. PC-0675
Page 2

Oklahoma City, OK

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this Zj day of 635735/26
undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated

,20 ZZ.and the
ATTEST:
Witness

Allern ¢ Contractmg
The prices shown for Amendment No. 1 were established by competitive bidding in the original
contract and not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The Engineer recommends
approval of the Amendment No. |

Approval is recommended this 24th day of October, 2022

P PR ST

Terence L. Haynes, P.E. 7z
SMC Consulting Engineers, P.C

This Amendment is recommended for approval by the City Engineer this
November ,2022.

10th 4oy of

BNl SIS
Eric J. Wenger, P.E. @W‘%@neer

APPROVED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of the City of Oklahoma City this
22nd day of November 2022,
ATTEST: g‘\\(\)_?. THE' ;,:; 3
Suff 'EJ EAT
Em 18 g TE ';\_\\),,.',J &U"L‘%‘
City (Jerk % oikd -‘Mg‘}or
°=»j?,qH Q\

\\
"”-‘rml |\H‘\n

Reviewed for form and legality

Assistant Mugicipal Counselor





